
 

 

 
 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Agenda 
 

 
Wyre Borough Council 

Date of Publication: 19 February 2021 
Please ask for: Emma Keany 
Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 01253 887476 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on Monday, 1 March 2021 at 
6.00 pm via WebEx.  
 
Members of the Public will be able to view the meeting via the Council's 
YouTube page (www.youtube.com/user/WyreCouncil). 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest from any councillor on any item 
on this agenda. 
 

 

3.   Confirmation of minutes 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 18.01.2021. 
 

 

4.   Wyre Community Safety Partnership – annual scrutiny review 
 

 

 Inspector Kevin Lister (Wyre Neighbourhood Inspector), Neil 
Greenwood (Head of Environmental Health & Community Safety) and 
Councillor Roger Berry (Neighbourhood Services and Community 
Safety Portfolio Holder) will attend the meeting to provide an update on 
the Wyre Community Safety Partnership.  
 

 

5.   PREVENT- LGA guidance 
 

(Pages 7 - 42) 

 In late August 2020, the Local Government Association and the Centre 
for Public Scrutiny (now the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny) 
released their guidance on the effective scrutiny of counter-extremism 
and the Prevent duty.  
 
The guidance was developed with support from the Home Office and 
as this meeting is themed “Police and Community Safety” it was 
agreed that the guidance would be brought to this committee meeting.  
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Police Constable Paul Parkes (Counter Terrorism Policing North West- 
Cumbria & Lancashire) and Neil Greenwood (Head of Environmental 
Health & Community Safety) have been invited to the meeting to 
introduce the guidance.  
 

6.   Business Plan – Quarterly Performance Statement 
 

(Pages 43 - 66) 

 The Corporate Director Communities has submitted the 3rd Quarter 
Performance Statement 2020/21, October – December 2020. 
 

 

7.   Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21 – update report 
 

(Pages 67 - 72) 

 The Corporate Director Resources, Clare James, has submitted a 
report updating the committee about the delivery of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21. 
 

 

 



 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council 
held on Monday, 18 January 2021 via WebEx.  
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee members present: 
Councillors Ibison, Matthew Vincent, I Amos, R Amos, Ballard, Cropper, Fail, Leech, 
Longton, Minto and O'Neill 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillors C Birch and E Ellison 
 
Other councillors present: 
Councillors Henderson (left after item 5) 
 
Officers present: 
Emma Keany, Democratic Services Officer 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer (left after item 5) 
Garry Payne, Chief Executive (left after item 4) 
Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities (left after item 7)  
Marianne Unwin, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting via WebEx. 
 

 
25 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
 

26 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes for the meeting held on 23 November 2020 were approved as a 
correct record.  
 
During discussions regarding the draft minutes of the meeting held on 15 
December 2020, it was proposed by Councillor Fail and seconded by 
Councillor Longton, that the wording that read:  
“She also made reference to the fact that additional information had been 
requested for this meeting but that it, unfortunately, had arrived too late to be 
able to be distributed effectively amongst Overview and Scrutiny committee 
members before the start of the meeting.” 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

Be amended and replaced with: 
“She also made reference to the fact that additional information had been 
requested for this meeting and had said that “we now have the data and O&S 
need to look at this as part of their deliberations”.  
 
After being put to a vote, the proposed amendment was lost (3 votes for and 
8 votes against). 
 
It was then proposed by Councillor Ballard, seconded by Councillor Cropper, 
and subsequently agreed (8 votes for and 3 votes against) that the draft 
minutes submitted for the Overview and Scrutiny meeting held on 15 
December 2020 be approved as a correct record. 
 

27 Business Plan 2021/22  
 
The Corporate Director Communities, Marianne Hesketh, submitted a report 
on the Business Plan 2020-21. 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor David Henderson, and the Chief 
Executive, Garry Payne, attended the meeting to present the report and 
responded to questions from committee members. 
 
The Leader updated the committee on the current situation regarding the 
ongoing Covid-19 Pandemic and on how it had affected the Borough.  
 
He went on to explain that the Business Plan 2021/22 reflected a need to 
recover from the impact of the Pandemic.  
 
Committee members asked questions regarding:  

 the financial impact of Covid-19 on the Council,  

 Amendments made to the Business Plan, in particular the Fleetwood 
Masterplan,  

 The absence of a strategic narrative presented alongside the plan,  

 And the Wyre Lottery. 
 
The Chair thanked the Corporate Director Communities, the Leader and the 
Chief Executive for their update and attendance. 
 
 

28 Treasury management  
 
The Corporate Director Resources, Clare James, submitted a Question and 
Answers document to the committee regarding the Treasury Management 
Strategy and Policies. 
 
Ms James introduced the document to the committee and answered 
questions from members.  
 
Committee members asked questions in relation to the impact of Covid-19 on 
the Council’s reserves and if there were any procedures for the additional 
spending of reserves.  

Page 4



 

 
The Chair thanked Ms James for her participation and attendance at the 
meeting.  
 
 

29 Business Plan – Quarterly Performance Statement  
 
The Corporate Director Communities, Marianne Hesketh, submitted the 2nd 
Quarter Performance Statement 2020/21, July - September 2020 for the 
consideration of the committee. 
 
Marianne Hesketh introduced the report and expressed her apologies for the 
delay in getting the report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, which she 
explained was a result of the Covid-19 Pandemic.  
 
A number of questions and comments were put to, and answered by, Mrs 
Hesketh. Such as: 
 

 The possible inconsistency to the fact that the Leisure Centre visits 
measure (MPE5) had been classified as red, but that the healthy 
choices and healthier lifestyles project (PPE1) had been classified 
as green;  

 Any correlations between the projects and measures, and the 
possible requirement to make them even more consistent;  

 The Fylde Coast Tramway; 

 The revised timeframe for the new Wyre website to go live and;  

 The review of the Wyre Local Plan 2011-2031.  
 
The Chairman thanked the Corporate Director Resources for her report.   
 

30 Update on Tourism and Visitor Services  
 
The Corporate Director Communities, Marianne Hesketh, submitted a report 
to update the committee on Tourism and Visitor Services within the borough.  
 
Mrs Hesketh addressed the committee, providing the background as to why 
the report had been requested. She also went on to answer questions from 
the committee.   
 
A member asked for clarification on some of the budgetary figures and costs 
quantified in the report.  
 
The Corporate Director Communities answered by stating that the report had 
provided a useful exercise as it had shown a few recharges which had caused 
a possible disparity between the Fleetwood and Garstang Tourism 
Information Centres and that she sought to progress with more work to better 
understand the reasons for this.  
 
She also went on to inform the committee that Fleetwood Tourism Information 
Centre had been relocated into a Council owned property (Marine Hall), 
resulting in the overhead costs decreasing.    

Page 5



 

 
The Chairman thanked Mrs Hesketh for her report and attendance.  
 

31 O&S Work Programme 2020/21 – update and planning  
 
The Corporate Director Resources, Clare James, submitted a report to update 
the committee about the delivery of the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme 2020/21.  
 
The Democratic Services Officer, Emma Keany, provided the committee with 
a verbal update. She also explained that, due to time and resource 
constraints, committee members were being asked to establish a maximum of 
two Scrutiny Task/Review groups for the remaining period of the 2020/2021 
work programme. 
 
There were discussions by members of the committee over the two topics 
they wished to progress with. Members expressed desires to re-establish the 
District Environmental Enforcement Task Group, to establish a task group to 
review the YMCA partnership and to begin a review group for the pending 
results of a Scrutiny Review that had been carried out by the Centre for 
Governance and Scrutiny.  
 
A vote was taken on whether to establish a YMCA Task Group, however the 
proposal was lost. Following this, the committee agreed to discuss the 
creation of the task group at the next meeting. The Chairman also requested 
that a scoping document be brought to the next meeting to highlight key areas 
from which a task group may be commissioned.    
 
The Chairman also requested additional information be gathered regarding 
the date a Portfolio Holder decision was planned to be taken on the District 
Environmental Enforcement agreement.   
 
It was agreed that the committee would establish the following task groups: 

 A review of the Citizens Advice Services (4.3 in the report) and, 

 A review of Wyre’s Call-In procedures (4.4 in the report). 
 

The meeting started at 6.01 pm and finished at 7.50 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 19.02.2021. 
 

Page 6



1          Making homelessness strategies happen: ensuring accountability and deliverability

Guidance

Scrutiny,  
counter-extremism 
and the Prevent duty

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Page 8



3          Scrutiny, counter-extremism and the Prevent duty – a guide

Contents

Executive summary 4

Prevent and counter-extremism: background 5

Policy context 5

CONTEST, Prevent and Channel 7

Counter-extremism 9

Prevent, counter-extremism and safeguarding 11

Support for councils to deliver Prevent and counter-extremism 12

 
Four ways in which scrutiny practitioners can engage  13

Overview 13

1. Supporting and challenging the assessment of risk 14

2. Scrutinising Prevent and counter-extremism local action plans 19

3. Monitoring and managing partnerships and relationships 20

4. ‘Mainstreaming’ counter-extremism and Prevent 29

Page 9



4          Scrutiny, counter-extremism and the Prevent duty – a guide

Executive summary 

This publication, produced by the Centre 
for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) and the Local 
Government Association (LGA), is intended 
to help scrutiny practitioners (councillors who 
sit on overview and scrutiny committees or 
equivalents, and the officers who support 
them) to understand some of  the key features 
of  national and local policy on extremism and 
terrorism, and how they can support local 
efforts to combat these threats through their 
non-executive role. It explores the main policy 
context for strategies to combat terrorism 
(in – particular, the Government’s Prevent 
strategy and counter-extremism strategy) and 
suggests ways that non-executive councillors 
can contribute to improvements in how 
councils tackle these issues through good 
scrutiny and robust, constructive challenge. 

There are a number of  areas where we think 
scrutiny councillors and the work they do can 
add value:

• in general, providing public political 
oversight on
[...]
ntly used in the 
council? Should these methods be 
expanded?

• How is scrutiny working with the 
governance systems for other key 
partners (for example, school governing 
bodies, police and crime panels) to 
ensure that its own work  
is mainstreamed?

Page 38



33          Scrutiny, counter-extremism and the Prevent duty – a guide
Page 39



Page 40



Local Government Association 
18 Smith Square 
London SW1P 3HZ

Telephone 020 7664 3000 
Email info@local.gov.uk 
www.local.gov.uk

For a copy in Braille, larger print or audio,  
please contact us on 020 7664 3000. 
We consider requests on an individual basis. 
 
REF 27.4

© Local Government Association, August 2020

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 

Marianne Hesketh, Corporate 
Director Communities 

Overview & Scrutiny 1 March 2021 

 

Council Business Plan – 3rd Quarter Performance Statement 2020/21 

October - December 2020 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

The dashboard style report (attached) gives a quick reference to quarterly 
progress against the council’s business plan projects and measures, along 
with commentary where issues have been identified.  
 

2. Project Updates 
 

 2.1 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
2.2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

There are now 18 Business Plan projects split between the three ambitions 
within the Business Plan – Economy, People and Place.  
 
Whilst the majority of projects are on track, there are 7 showing Amber with 
minor issues and one showing Red with major issues. 
 
A summary of those with minor issues (Amber) are shown below: 
 

 Delivery of the implementation plan for Hillhouse Technology 
Enterprise Zone is behind schedule – Genecon are reviewing base 
line figures due to the impact of Covid and the loss of Vinnolit. These 
figures are expected January 2021 and Genecon are to attend the 
Hillhouse Board meeting on 15 January 2021 to give an update.  

 Collaboration with partners to develop strategic economic plans 
such as the 
[...]

 The planning application has been submitted for phase 1 of the 
Wyre Beach Management Scheme with contract documents and 
contract price being prepared.  A new programme has been 
submitted to the Environment Agency with completion date in 
December 2021 for phase 1.  Phase 2 environmental studies are 
progressing and applications to Marine Management Organisation 
for Site Investigation works is in consultation phase.  

 Implement initiatives and promote activity to help achieve a 
cleaner, greener Wyre - Face to Face events / activities have been 
limited due to covid restrictions.  However there is continued support 
to beach cleaning groups and lone litter picking – in accordance with 
covid restrictions; health walks and health rides took place (covid 
secure) with restricted number; and covid safe litter pick and talk with 
30 children from Flakefleet school took place. We have been 
shortlisted for the Keep Britain Tidy ‘Community Engagement Award’ 
for the alley project on Rhyl Street in Fleetwood, the video has been 
launched on social media, encouraging residents to ‘Love Where 
You Live’ and nominate their own alleys for us to support them with 
their transformation. This video has also been launched onto 
YouTube. Natural flood management volunteer days have also been 
undertaken in partnership with River Wyre Trust and Wyre 
volunteers to help with the sustainable management of the Wyre 
catchment. 

 
 2.2.2 Unfortunately, the new council website was due to go live at the end of 

October but has been delayed due to supplier issues including resourcing 
challenges. This has delayed the launch of the next phase of the digital 
Wyre strategy, which aims to ensure customers have easy access to our 
services and that we embrace the opportunities new technologies bring. 

Page 44



There has been little progress with this over quarter 3 due to similar issues. 
It is hoped that the new website will be launched in the summer.  
 

   
3. Performance Updates 

 
 3.1 

 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
3.2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 

In total there are 23 measures to be reported on however some of these 
do not have data available as they are either annual or bi-annual collection 
so have not been included.  
 
Of the 16 Measures included on the report, 7 have a Green status, 2 Amber 
and 7 Red.  
 
Further information regarding those showing as Amber are set out below. 
 
 Town centre vacancy rates - Whilst rates are achieving against 

target in Fleetwood and Garstang they have increased in Cleveleys, 
Thornton and Poulton that has brought the overall percentage rate to 
within 10% of achieving target. 

 Money raised for good causes by the Wyre community lottery - 
there has been a reduction in promotion of the Community Lottery 
over recent months due to the pandemic but despite this we are only 
a little under target. 

 
 3.2.2 Further information regarding those showing as Red are set out below. 

 
 Take up of employment Land – There has been a decline in new 

employment land completions since 2019/20 monitoring period.  The 
Wyre Local Plan was adopted in February 2019 and allocated 
approximately 32.24 hectares of land for employment development.  
Many of the allocated sites are strategic mixed use allocations that 
require a masterplan to be prepared and approved prior to securing 
planning permission.  

 % growth in business rate base – This is dependent on new 
business being set up in new buildings. It should be noted that there 
is due to be a reduction of -6.91% owing to the former Vinnolit site 
being demolished.  

 Out of work benefit claimant count – The considerable increase 
will be largely driven by the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic. 

 Positive footprints programme – the impact of the pandemic has 
meant the need to do this work differently and virtually so that has 
made it more difficult for the schools to take part in the programme. 

 Number of leisure centre visits – the YMCA has been impacted by 
lockdown closure
[...]

 
Projects 

Deliver a programme of work to promote healthy choices 
and healthier lifestyles to keep people well 

 
 

 
 
 

Maximise funding opportunities and deliver initiatives to 
support older people and people with disabilities to 
maintain independence 

 

Work with partners to improve the aspirations and 
resilience of our young people through programmes such 
as positive footprints  

 

Develop a programme of work that improves the 
sustainability and resilience of our communities  

Launch the next phase of the digital Wyre strategy 
ensuring customers have easy access to our services and 
that we embrace the opportunities new technologies 
bring 

 

  
  

Measures  

% of e-contacts as a % of total contacts 
 

Number of people helped to remain independent at home 
 

Number of hours of career led learning delivered in Wyre 
through the positive footprints programme  

Number of leisure centre visits 
 

Number of volunteer hours 
 

  

Take up of employment 
Land – There has been a 
decline in new employment 
land completions since 
2019/20 monitoring period.  
The Wyre Local Plan was 
adopted in February 2019 
and allocated approximately 
32.24 hectares of land for 
employment development.  
Many of the allocated sites 
are strategic mixed use 
allocations that require a 
masterplan to be prepared 
and approved prior to 
securing planning 
permission. 
% growth in business rate 
base – This is dependent on 
new business being set up in 
new buildings. It should be 
noted that there is due to be 
a reduction of -6.91% owing 
to the former Vinnolit site 
being demolished. 
Out of work benefit 
claimant count – The 

considerable increase will be 
largely driven by the COVID-
19 pandemic. 
Positive footprints 
programme – the impact of 
the pandemic has meant the 
need to do this work 
differently and virtually so 
that has made it more difficult 
for the schools to take part in 
the programme 
Number of leisure centre 
visits – the YMCA has been 
[...]
Centre and Fleetwood Together. These 

partnerships alongside other closer ties with 

religious organisations have and will continue to 

help us work together to better support the needs 

of our residents. We are writing a short report to 

identify learning and areas of need to focus on as a 

team. Our programme of Health and Wellbeing 

activities were necessarily on hold during this 

quarter.

Work has started to build on the learning from the 

Community Hub work which identified areas such 

as lack of IT skills with older people, social 

isolation, the lack of a co-ordinated community 

response in Cleveleys and Over Wyre areas as key 

priorities for us as a team. We have been meeting 

up and planning our work with the new social 

prescribers  to meet local community needs and 

discussing how we can jointly help to tackle the 

above priority areas. 

We have been working closely with the social 

prescribers to discuss how we can enable referrals 

from the four primary care network's social 

prescribers into our community activities. We have 

also been discussing the role out of the data access 

project with the social prescribers from Torrentum 

PCN when we are able to do so. We re-launched 

our Wyre Community hub in October and are once 

again supporting local residents at this most 

difficult time with essential supplies and support.

PPE5 - Status Amber Red Red

Launch the next phase of 

the digital Wyre strategy 

ensuring customers have 

easy access to our 

services and that we 

embrace the 

opportunities new 

technologies bring

On going work being completed to complete the 

forms needed.

Awaiting payment system integration

Unfortunately the new council website was due to 

go live at the end of October but has been delayed 

due to supplier issues including resourcing 

challenges.

All forms will be completed and available when the 

website is launched which will now be in 2021

Unfortunately there has been little progress
[...]
Scrutiny Committee about the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work programme 2020/21. 

2. Recommendations 
 

 2.1 
 

That the committee considers their desired focus/areas of work for the 
remainder of the 2020/21 period.  
 

 2.2. That the report be noted. 
 

3. Current, Paused, and Requested Work 
 

 3.1 Review of the Citizens Advice Bureau 
 
Following a suggestion at the O&S Committee meeting held on 27 
January 2020, a discussion at the meeting held on 18 January 2021 and 
with the committee’s agreement at the last meeting, a task group was set 
up to review the service provision provided by Citizens Advice service.  
 
The Task Group met with Diane Gradwell (Chief Executive at Citizens 
Advice Lancashire) and Guy Simpson (Advice Services Manager at 
Citizens Advice Lancashire West) on Thursday 4 February at 6pm.  
 
The next meeting is scheduled to be Thursday 25 February at 6pm.  
 
 

 3.2  
 

Review of Wyre’s Call-in procedures 
  
It was agreed at the committee’s last meeting that a small review group 
would be set up to look into how a Call-in meeting should be structured 
and chaired, taking into account lessons learned from previous Call-in 
meetings, whether different procedures are needed for Portfolio Holder 

Page 67

Agenda Item 7



decisions and Cabinet decisions, and interviewing Cabinet members, 
other councillors etc. 
 
However, at the request of the Monitoring Officer, this work has been 
paused.  
 

 3.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.4  
 
 
 
 
 

District Environmental Enforcement Task Group 
 
The pilot enforcement scheme was extended, which would have given 
the task group more time to complete its detailed work. The period of 
consultation with residents had also been extended, for a further month, 
and the task group planned to meet on 31 March 2020 to consider the 
responses. 
 
Unfortunately, owing to the pandemic, the Task Group’s work was halted 
and is currently incomplete. A request has been sent for more information 
as to when th
[...]
ikely to be undertaken later this 
year. 
 
Task Group-  Tourism 
 
Following a suggestion made at the O&S Committee meeting held on 23 
November 2020, a report was submitted to the O&S Committee at the 
last meeting (January 2021). A determination on next steps by the 
committee is needed. 
 
Review of Wyre’s Scrutiny function 
 
Following a suggestion at the O&S Committee meeting held on 23 
November 2020, the Democratic Services Officer has worked with the 
Centre for Governance and Scrutiny to establish a set of interviews and 
workshops to help improve the Scrutiny function at Wyre. 
 
The work is still ongoing; however, the committee may wish to 
commission a task group to review the findings once the work is 
complete.  
 

5. Work Programme 
 

 5.1 
 

The O&S Work Programme for 2020/21 is attached at Appendix 1.  
 
An attempt has been made to prioritise those projects where work has 
already commenced and been presented to O&S and where there are 
strong links to the Business Plan.  
 
Next steps for these areas should now be formulated and the work 
programme tailored accordingly to ensure it remains focused. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 69



Financial and legal implications 

Finance Not applicable 

Legal Not applicable 

 
Other risks/implications: checklist 

 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist 
officers on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There 
are no significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues 
marked with a x. 
 

risks/implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 

community safety x  asset management x 

equality and diversity x  climate change x 

sustainability x  ICT x 

health and safety x  data protection x 

 
Processing Personal Data 

 
In addition to considering data protection along with the other risks/ implications, the 
report author will
[...]
sults 
5. Annual schedule of planned investment in assets (see also, minutes of 

meeting of 22 July 2019)  
 

Invited attendees: Garry Payne (Chief Executive) and Clare James (Corporate 
Director Resources and Section 151 Officer). 

18 January 2021 1. Business Plan 2021/22  
2. Treasury management 
3. Business Plan – Quarterly Performance Statement 
4. O&S Work Programme 2020/21 – update and planning  

 

Invited attendees: Councillor David Henderson (Leader of the Council), Garry 
Payne (Chief Executive), Marianne Hesketh (Corporate Director Communities) 
and Clare James (Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer). 
 

1 March 2021 
Police and 
Community 
Safety theme 

1. Wyre Community Safety Partnership – annual scrutiny review  
2. PREVENT- LGA guidance 
3. Business Plan – Quarterly Performance Statement 
4. O&S Work Programme 2020/21 – update  

 

Invited attendees: Inspector Kevin Lister (Wyre Neighbourhood Inspector), 
Police Constable Paul Parkes (Counter Terrorism Policing North West- Cumbria 

Page 71



Page 2 of 2 

Date Planned committee agenda items 

& Lancashire), Neil Greenwood (Head of Environmental Health & Community 
Safety) and Councillor Roger Berry (Neighbourhood Services and Community 
Safety Portfolio Holder). 

26 April 2021 1. O&S Work Programme 2020/21 – update  
2. O&S Work Programme 2021/22- planning 

 

Scrutiny task group reviews: 

 

Date Format Topic 

Started in Feb 
2021 

Task Group Review of the Citizens Advice Bureau (see O&S 27.01.2020- 
minute 6) 

Will start when 
CfGS work ends. 

Various  Review of Scrutiny function (O&S 23.11.2020) 

  YMCA Fylde Coast contract (O&S 16.03.2020) 

  Town centres (O&S 16.03.2020) 

  Wyre’s assistance in the response to Coronavirus [policies 
and procedures] (O&S 16.03.2020) 

  Tourism (O&S 18.01.2021)  

  Council communication (both internal and external) 

  Business Plan- focus and/or projects 

  Councillor support  

  Housing policy  

  Anti-Social behaviour (see

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council 
held on Monday, 1 March 2021 via WebEx. Members of the public were able to view the 
meeting via Wyre Council’s YouTube page. 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee members present: 
Councillors R Amos, Ballard, Collinson, Cropper (left during item 4), E Ellison, Fail, 
Leech, Longton, Minto and O'Neill 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillor C Birch 
 
Other councillors present: 
Councillor Berry 
 
Officers present: 
Emma Keany, Democratic Services Officer 
Marianne Unwin, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
Neil Greenwood, Head of Environmental Health and Community Safety 
Inspector Kevin Lister, Wyre Neighbourhood Inspector 
Police Constable Paul Parkes, Counter Terrorism Policing North West- Cumbria & 
Lancashire 
Peter Foulsham, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager (left after item 3) 
Liesl Hadgraft, Head of Business Support and Monitoring Officer (left after item 3) 
Barry Parsonage, Independent Person (left after item 3) 
 
 

 
 
Prior to the formal proceedings, the Chairman Councillor Ibison made a statement, at the 
request of the Monitoring Officer and the Independent Person, regarding a councillor 
complaint about the approval of the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting on 18 January 2021.  
 
The statement was as follows: 
 
“I have been asked, as Chairman of this Committee, and my fellow Cllrs to make a 
statement. 
  
I wish to advise the Committee that at no time have we intended to act in a way which 
would misrepresent another Councillor, or breach this Council’s Code of Conduct in 



 

relation to the minutes of the meeting held on 15th December 2020 which were approved 
at the meeting on 18th January. 
  
At the meeting concerns around the accuracy of the draft minutes were raised, however, 
at the 18th January meeting we councillors, following discussion and due consideration, 
felt the draft minutes reasonably summarised and represented the December meeting.  
However, on 28th January, after discussions with Officers and further consideration, I 
agreed to make a factual amendment to the minutes, and trust that the matter is now 
concluded.  
  
I have passed a copy of this note to the Officer for full verbatim inclusion in the minutes of 
this meeting. 
  
Thank you.” 
 
 
32 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
 

33 Confirmation of minutes  
 
During the discussion regarding the draft minutes of the meeting held on 18 
January 2021, a factual amendment was proposed by Councillor Fail, 
seconded by Councillor O’Neil and it was agreed that the minutes of the 
meeting held on 18 January 2021 be approved with the inclusion of the 
following sentence to the original amendment (minute number 26): 
 
“Note - this was disallowed by the Chair prior to the start of the meeting.” 
  
 

34 Wyre Community Safety Partnership – annual scrutiny review  
 
The Head of Environmental Health and Community Safety, Neil Greenwood, 
submitted a report regarding the Wyre Community Safety Partnership.  
 
Mr Greenwood, Councillor Roger Berry and Inspector Kevin Lister addressed 
the Committee and introduced the report. 
 
Mr Greenwood pointed out that over the last 12 months there had been a 
reduction in all crime across the Borough and, in particular, a seven per cent 
decrease in serious violence against the person. He alluded that this was as a 
direct result of the loss of nightlife due to the pandemic.  
 
He went on to explain that unfortunately, there had been an increase in 
domestic violence, which had thought to be caused by the recent and on-
going COVID-19 pandemic, and subsequent lockdowns as more people were 
staying at home. In addition, he explained there had also been an increase in 
anti-social behaviour reported. 
 
Several questions were posed by members surrounding the following topics: 



 

 
- Crime figures and statistics 
- Reporting of crimes 
- Burglaries in Wyre  
- Crime hotspot areas 
- Drug offences  
- Domestic violence increases due to the COVID-19 pandemic 
- Anti-social behaviour around the river in Garstang  

 
The Chairman proposed that the Committee would look at reviewing the 
recommendations and the subsequent actions of the Domestic Abuse Task 
Group, that concluded its’ work in March 2017, in the near future. 
 
The Chairman give his thanks to Inspector Lister, the Head of Environmental 
Health and Community Safety, and the Neighbourhood Services and 
Community Safety Portfolio Holder for their participation.  
 

35 PREVENT- LGA guidance  
 
The Head of Environmental Health and Community Safety, Neil Greenwood 
and Police Constable Paul Parkes, Counter Terrorism Policing North West-
Cumbria and Lancashire were invited to the meeting to introduce this item.  
 
Neil Greenwood highlighted the key aspects of the Prevent organisation in 
Lancashire and Wyre Council’s role. 
 
Police Constable Paul Parkes, also addressed members and explained the 
cases that Prevent were currently dealing with across Lancashire. 
 
During the discussions of this item, members asked the following questions: 
 

- Is there a particular age profile that is more susceptible to being 
indoctrinated by extremist activity? 

- Has the COVID-19 lockdowns created a rise in cases?  
 
The Chairman again thanked the Head of Environmental Health and 
Community Safety and Police Constable Paul Parkes for their attendance and 
contributions to the meeting. 
 

36 Business Plan – Quarterly Performance Statement  
 
The Corporate Director Communities submitted a report on the third Quarter 
Performance Statement 2020/21 (October-December 2020). 
 
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee queried the following 
topics: 
 

- Vacancy rates in Wyre’s local high streets 
- The extrapolation of the Digital Wyre Strategy 
- Out of work benefit claimant count 
- Levels of tree planting  



 

 
The questions posed by members would be sent to the relevant officers for 
their consideration and would be distributed to members after the meeting.  
 

37 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21 – update report  
 
The Corporate Director Resources, Clare James, submitted a report updating 
the committee on the delivery of the Overview and Scrutiny Work  
Programme 2020/21. The Democratic Services Officer, Emma Keany, 
provided a verbal update to the committee. 
 
Members expressed their interest in reconvening the District Enforcement 
Task Group as soon as possible. The Chairman echoed this request and 
expressed that at the next Overview and Scrutiny meeting the task group be 
recommissioned.  
 
He also asked officers to look into the possibility of the task group receiving a 
written statement from District Enforcement on the topic of dog fouling around 
the borough. 
 
In addition, members reiterated their interest in setting up a future task group 
to review the YMCA contract. It was expressed by the Chairman and 
subsequently agreed that this would be postposed and revisited once the 
consultant’s report has been completed. 
 
Councillor Ballard, the Chairman of the Citizens Advice Service Task Group, 
provided the Committee with a verbal update of the task group’s current 
position. He explained that there had been three recommendations put 
forward to the relevant Portfolio Holder and that they had formally been 
invited to the final task group meeting on 22 March 2021.   
 
After being temporarily paused, members agreed that the Call-in Procedures 
Task Group be recommissioned. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.51 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 10 March 2021. 
 


